

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 13, 2002 Council Session

Item G18

#2002-241 - Approving Bid Award-Installation of Greenhouse

The Parks and Recreation Department, Park Maintenance Division, has submitted a request for awarding a bid for the installation of a greenhouse. Originally bids were received for the purchase and installation of the greenhouse. It was determined at that time to award only the purchase of the greenhouse. Bids were then advertised for the installation of the greenhouse by local contractors. No bids were received. Since the original award for the purchase of the greenhouse was made to Stuppy Greenhouses it is proper to award the installation of the greenhouse to them as well. The price for installation is \$27,475.00. There are sufficient funds for this purchase in account number 40044450-90034. It is recommended that the bid be awarded to Stuppy Greenhouse Manufacturing Company of Kansas City, Missouri in the amount of \$\$27,475.00. See attached RESOLUTION.

Staff Contact: Steve Paustian

RESOLUTION 2002-241

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited proposals for Design/Material/Construction Services for Greenhouse Building, according to plans and Request for Proposals on file with the Parks and Recreation Department; and

WHEREAS, after review of the proposals submitted, it was determined that the erection of the greenhouse would be rebid; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2002, by Resolution 2002-115, the City of Grand Island approved the proposal of Stuppy Greenhouse Manufacturing Company of North Kansas City, Missouri for only the design and material for the greenhouse building; and

WHEREAS, awarding a contract for the erection of the greenhouse is now appropriate;

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for erection of the Greenhouse, Park Maintenance Facility, according to plans and specifications on file with the Parks and Recreation Department; and

and

WHEREAS, bids were due on July 2, 2002, however no bids were received; and

WHEREAS, Stuppy Greenhouse Manufacturing Company's initial proposal included costs for erecting the greenhouse, and they agreed to abide by the figures submitted at that time; and

WHEREAS, a couple of erection components are no longer necessary, which decreases the erection costs identified in Stuppy's initial proposal, such adjusted amount being \$27,475.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Stuppy Manufacturing Company of North Kansas City, Missouri is hereby approved to erect the greenhouse park maintenance facility at a cost of \$27,475.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a contract by and between the city and such contractor be entered into for such project; and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on August 13, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ¤_____ August 9, 2002 ¤ City Attorney